

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,
Petitioner,

v.

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
PHILIP W. BOESCH, JR.
THE BOESCH LAW GROUP
330 Washington Boulevard,
6th Floor
Marina del Rey, California
90292
(310) 578-7880

HOWARD K. STERN
LAW OFFICE OF
HOWARD K. STERN
2800 Neilson Way,
Suite 1609
Santa Monica, California
90405
(310) 749-2120

KENT L. RICHLAND
Counsel of Record
DANA GARDNER ADELSTEIN
ALAN DIAMOND
EDWARD L. XANDERS
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5700 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 375
Los Angeles, California
90036
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CONGRESS INTENDED NO “PROBATE EX- CEPTION” TO THE BANKRUPTCY JURISDIC- TION CONFERRED BY 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1334...	2
A. There Was No “Longstanding And Well- Known” Probate Exception To Bankruptcy Jurisdiction When Congress Adopted The Bankruptcy Act In 1978.....	3
B. Congress Enacted Section 1334 To Depart From Pre-1978 Jurisdictional Doctrines.....	5
C. Congress Did Not Intend A Probate Excep- tion To Bankruptcy Jurisdiction.....	7
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS DEFEAT PIERCE’S BROAD “PROBATE EXCEPTION” TO FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....	11
A. Pierce’s Broad “Interference” Test Directly Conflicts With This Court’s Jurisprudence....	12
1. This Court’s Will-Probate Cases Do Not Support Pierce’s “Core Probate Func- tions” Analysis	12
2. This Court’s Will-Annulment Cases Do Not Support Pierce’s Attempt To Con- flate Jurisdiction And Preclusion.....	15
B. Pierce’s Suggested Expansion Of Statutory Limits On Federal Probate-Related Juris- diction Is A Matter For Congress, Not The Courts	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Lear</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 169 (1827)	12
<i>Arrowsmith v. Gleason</i> , 129 U.S. 86 (1889)	16
<i>Baker v. Gold Seal Liquors, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 467 (1974)	10
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>Bank of Hamburg v. Tri-State Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 69 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1934).....	4
<i>Brown v. Sutton</i> , 129 U.S. 238 (1889)	15
<i>Byers v. McAuley</i> , 149 U.S. 608 (1893)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	6
<i>Colton v. Colton</i> , 127 U.S. 300 (1888).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Cummings v. Cummings</i> , 244 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883)	12, 15
<i>Evans v. Pearson Enters., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1517 (2005)	17, 20
<i>Fontain v. Ravenel</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 369 (1854).....	14
<i>Fouvergne v. New Orleans</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 470 (1855)	15
<i>Gaines v. Chew</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 619 (1844)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	19
<i>Harris v. Zion Sav. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 447 (1943)	3, 4, 5
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	5, 6, 7, 20
<i>Hayes v. Pratt</i> , 147 U.S. 557 (1893).....	13
<i>Hess v. Reynolds</i> , 113 U.S. 73 (1885).....	19
<i>In re Broderick’s Will</i> , 88 U.S. 503 (1874)	15, 16
<i>In re Brown</i> , 1996 WL 757100 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Fagel</i> , 234 B.R. 784 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1999).....	4
<i>In re Noletto</i> , 244 B.R. 845 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Polis</i> , 217 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Robino</i> , 243 B.R. 472 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1999)	4
<i>In re Simons</i> , 247 U.S. 231 (1918).....	15
<i>In re Sundance Corp.</i> , 149 B.R. 641 (Bankr. E.D. Wa. 1993)	5
<i>In re Tarkio College</i> , 137 B.R. 34 (W.D. Mo. 1992)	4
<i>In re White</i> , 851 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Johnson v. Waters</i> , 111 U.S. 640 (1884).....	16
<i>Mandeville v. Canterbury</i> , 318 U.S. 47 (1943)	14, 17
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	4, 5
<i>Matter of Bob Lee Beauty Supply Co.</i> , 56 B.R. 17 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1985).....	4
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Envtl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O’Callaghan v. O’Brien</i> , 199 U.S. 89 (1905).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Princess Lida v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	20
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	19
<i>San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 68 (1832).....	13
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918)	12, 15
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	10
<i>Thompson v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 478 (1940)	11
<i>Townsend v. Vanderwerker</i> , 160 U.S. 171 (1895)	15
<i>Union Bank of Tennessee v. Vaiden</i> , 59 U.S. 503 (1855)	19
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 33 (1909)	13
<i>Wellford v. Snyder</i> , 137 U.S. 521 (1890)	13

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1738	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JOURNALS

Susan Block-Lieb, <i>Permissive Bankruptcy Abstinence</i> , 76 Wash. U. L.Q. 781 (1998).....	9
Ralph Brubaker, <i>On The Nature Of Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: A General Statutory And Constitutional Theory</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (2000)	7, 8, 9
Ralph Brubaker, <i>One Hundred Years Of Federal Bankruptcy Law And Still Clinging To An In Rem Model Of Bankruptcy Jurisdiction</i> , 15 Bankr. Dev. J. 261 (1999).....	6
John H. Langbein, <i>The Nonprobate Revolution and the Future of the Law of Succession</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1108 (1984).....	14
Gregory McCoskey, <i>Death And Debtors: What Every Probate Lawyer Should Know About Bankruptcy</i> , 34 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 669 (2000).....	9
Bernard Schenkler, <i>Death And Bankruptcy: How The Probate And Bankruptcy Processes Interact</i> , 3 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 453 (1994)	9
L. Spindler, <i>Making Sausage Make Sense: Domestic Relations In Bankruptcy</i> , 4 Norton Bankr. L. Adviser 6 (1997).....	9
Allan D. Vestal & David L. Foster, <i>Implied Limitations of the Diversity Jurisdiction of Federal Courts</i> , 41 Minn.L.Rev. 1 (1956-1957).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

H.R. Rep. 95-595, <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	<i>passim</i>
Report Of The Commission On The Bankruptcy Laws Of The United States, H.R. Doc. 93-137 (1973)	10
